
ACT 347 

ACT 347 S.B. NO. 2048-86 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Projects. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the General 
Improvements Act of 1986. 

SECTION 2. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be 
sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or 
authorized, as the case may be for fiscal year 1986-1987, to be expended by the 
department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of 
moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 
STATE OF HAWAII 

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS) 

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE 

Economic Development 

PED102 - Commerce and Industry 

1. HP4912 Oceanic Institute, Oahu

EXPENDING 
AGENCY 

Plans, design and construction of two
nursery system tanks. 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL FUNDING PED 

2. SP0405 Maui Renewable Resources Research
Facility, Maui 

Grant-in-aid: Plans and design of a 
Maui Renewable Resources Research 
Facility at Kealia, Maui. 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

TOTAL FUNDING PED 

LNR172 - Forestry - Products Development 

3. HP0201 Solar Hay Drying Facility, Panaewa,
Hawaii 

Design and construction of steel 
structure to house equipment used to dry 
hay that is necessary to feed livestock. 
Project includes construction of 
concrete floor and fiber glass roofing. 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL FUNDING LNR 

FISCALM 
YEAR O 

1985-86 F 

C 

C 

C 

FISCALM 
YEAR O 

1986-87 F 

1 
1 

18 
20 C 

50 
50 

lOOC 

7 
68 
75 C 

967 



ACT 347

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

PED12O - Energy Development and Management

4. HP0416 Natural Energy Laboratory of Hawaii,
Ke-Ahole, Hawaii

Plans, design, construction, and
equipment for solar water desalinization
demonstration projects.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 41)
EQUIPMENT 4

TOTAL FUNDING PED C SOC

LNR141 - Water Development & Irrigation Services

5. HP 1006 Irrigation, Phase II, Molokai Ag. Park
and other Molokai Irrigation System Lots

Installation of lateral material,
including meters and valves, of
Phase II.

EQUIPMENT 25
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 25 C

6. JPO4O3 Keanae Flume, Maui

Grant-in-aid: Design and construction
for the rehabilitation of the Keanae
flume.

DESIGN 9
CONSTRUCTION SO

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 59 C

7. HP2006 Waimanalo Irrigation System, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Construction funds to
dredge and maintain ditches.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C SOC

8. HPO414 Waimea Irrigation System, South Kohala,
Hawaii

Design and construction for the
improvement of the Waimea Irrigation
System.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 106 C
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STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F
Transportation Facilities

TRN114 - Ke-Ahole Airport Facilities and Services

1. HFO4O1 Civil Air Patrol Building, Ke-Ahole,
Hawaii

Plans, design and construction of a
civil air patrol headquarters building
to be located at Ke-Ahole Airport,
Hawaii.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 50 C

TRN313 - Kawaihae Harbor Facilities and Services

2. SP0303 Kawaihae Harbor Cattle Shute, Hawaii

Design and construction to repair
Kawaihae Harbor cattle sbute.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 9

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 10 C

TRN5O1 - Oahu Highways and Services

3. JP1 145 Kapakabi Stream Drainage Improvement,
Oabu

Plan, design and construction of
drainage improvements, providing drain
age from storm culvert fronting TMK
9-4-15-20 into Kapakabi Stream in
Waipahu, Oahu.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 230

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 250 C

4. HP45 12 Farrington Higbway, from Waiawa Inter
cbange to Ft. Weaver Interchange, Oabu

Plan, design and install new manual
control system with P.V.C. piping-
gateway #2.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 29

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 33 C

5. HP4513 Farrington Highway, from Waiawa Inter
change to Ft. Weaver Interchange, Oabu

Plan, design and install drip irriga
tion system for trees and shrubs.
Connect water line to existing main.

CONSTRUCTION 1
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 1 C

969



ACT 347

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

6. HP 1603 Kahekili Highway, Oahu

Design of safety improvements from
Hui Iwa Street to Keaahala Road.

DESIGN 25
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 25 C

7. SP1 102 Kalanianaole Highway Project, Oahu

Acquisition of land/right-of-way
rights of Kirkwood Place to Hawaii Kai
Drive.

LAND 300
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 300 C

8. HP1 102 Kamehameha Highway, Intersection of
Waikalani and Kamehameha Highway, Oahu

Plans and design for the installation
of traffic safety signals.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 90

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 100 C

9. HP4201 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu

Construction of sidewalk along the
makai side of Kamehameha Highway from
the vicinity of the Hawaiian Electric
Power Plant to the vicinity of Neil
Blaisdell Park.

CONSTRUCTION 15
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 15 C

10. SP21O1 Traffic signals, Intersection of
Kamehameha Highway and Lipoa Place, Oahu

Design and construction for the
installation of traffic signals at the
intersection of Kamehameha Highway and
Lipoa Place.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C SOC

11. HP17O1 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu

Improvements to the intersection of
Kamehameha and Likelike Highways.

CONSTRUCTION 35
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 35 C

12. HP 1206 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu

Guardrail and fence improvement from
Kipapa Street to Waikalani Drive.

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 41

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 45 C
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STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 347

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

13. HP13O1 Kamehameha Highway, Oahu

Design and construction of street
lights on Kamehameha Highway between
Karsten Thot Bridge and Whitmore Street
Intersection, Wahiawa.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 25
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 28 C

14. SP2216 Moanalua Road, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for
a stacking lane on Moanalua Road at
Waiau H-i interchange inbound to
Pearl City from Ewa.

PLANS 1
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 5 C

15. HP45i6 Paiwa Interchange, H-i Freeway, Oahu

Plan, design and construction for
Paiwa Interchange on H-i Freeway, Waipa
hu. Donations of land and money by
private source may be used to implement
the construction of this project.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 1 C

16. HP1 103 Waikalani Drive, Oahu

Plans, design and construction of a
sidewalk extending from Waikalani Drive
to the end of Mililani Town on mauka
side of Kamehameha Highway.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 80

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 100 C

TRNS11 - Hawaii Highways and Services

17. HP0419 Homestead Roads, Fourth Representative
District, Hawaii

Design, improvements and/or
construction of homestead roads, Fourth
Representative District, Hawaii.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 20 C

18. HP0418 Keaau-Pahoa Road, Hawaii

Design and construction of shoulder
improvements.

DESIGN 5

971



ACT 347

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

CONSTRUCTION 45
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 50 C

19. HP0417 South Kona Road, Hawaii

Plans, design, and acquisition of land
necessary for widening and straightening
of the South Kona Road.

PLANS 5
LAND 10
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 25 C

TRNS31 - Maui Highways and Services

20. HPO7O1 Hana Highway, Maui

Planning, design and construction of
improvements to the Hana Highway between
Dairy Road and Haleakala Highway.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 215

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 250 C

21. HPO9O1 Honoapiilani Highway, from North K.ihei
Road to Kuhelani Highway, Maui

Construct safety improvement for
widening on Honoapiilani Highway between
North Kihei Road and Kuhelani Highway to
provide left turn lane and construction
of stabilized shoulders and guardrails.

CONSTRUCTION 100
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 100 C

22. HP 1008 Honoapiilani Highway Improvements from
Lahaina to Kapalua, Maui

Study of traffic congestion problems
and development of plans to alleviate
them.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 23

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 25 C

23. SPO5OI Intersection of Lahainaluna Road and
Honoapilani Highway, Maui

Plans, design and construction to
upgrade the intersection of Lahainaluna
Road and Honoapiilani Highway, Maui.

PLANS 15
DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 120

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 150C
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

24. HP0902 Kahului Beach Road, Maui

Construct Kahului Beach Road drainage
improvement at Waiehu Beach Road and
Kahului Beach Road intersection.

CONSTRUCTION 100
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 100 C

25. HP0903 Kahului Beach Road, Maui

Install street lights at Kahului Beach
Road and Kanaloa Avenue intersection.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 50 C

26. HPO8O1 Puunene Avenue, Maui

Design and construction of concrete
sidewalks on both sides of Puunene
Avenue from Puukani Street to Kamehameha
Avenue.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 180

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 200 C

TRN561 - Kauai Highways and Services

27. HPS 105 Kaumualii Highways Junction with Hale
wili Road, Kauai

Preliminary and constructional engi
neering plans to improve junction at
Kaumualii Highway and Halewili Road.

DESIGN 50
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C SOC

28. HP5 108 Kaumualii Highway at Kaumakani Village
Road, Kauai

Plans, design and construction of a
left-turn storage lane at the inter
section of Kaumualii Highway at Kauma
kani Village Road.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 15 C

Environmental Protection

LNR4O2 - Forests and Wildlife Resources

1. HP2306 Native Hawaii Reforestation on 16th
Avenue, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Design, grubbing and
improvements for landscaping of a
native Hawaii reforestation project
where 16th Avenue meets Paula Drive,
TMK 3-3-17.

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECFS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 50 C

LNR4O4 - Water Resources

2. HP0413 Milolii Community, Hawaii

Grant-in-aid: Plans, design, and
construction for water desalinization,
sewage disposal and solar electricity
projects for the Milohi Community.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 24

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 28 C

Health

IITH211 - Hilo Hospital

1. HPO412 Hilo Hospital, Hawaii

Design and renovation or construction
of a psychiatric facility on the grounds
of the former Hio Hospital, Waianue
nue Avenue.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

HTH215 - Kona Hospital

2. SPO 102 Kona Hospital, Hawaii

Design and construction for the
development of a psychiatric ward.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

HTH231 - ICauai Veterans Memorial Hospital

3. JP5 125 Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Kauai

Reroofing of nursing and ancillary
service unit.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 80

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 82 C

4. HP5 107 Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital, Kauai

Construction to replace main 4 inch
waterline to the hospital and 2 inch
waterline that services the 7 acre
grounds.

CONSTRUCTION 15
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

974



ACT 347

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

HTH242 - Leahi Hospital

5. SP1306 Leahi Hospital, Honolulu

Design and construction to upgrade
electrical switchgear and related
equipment.

DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 150

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 175 C

SUB6O1 - Private Hospitals & Medical Services

6. JP1407 Kahuku Hospital, Oahu

Grant-in-aid for modernization and
renovation of Rothwell Wing.

DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 210

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 225 C

7. HPO41 1 Kona Association for Retarded Citizens
DBA Kona Krafts, Hawaii

Renovation and improvements to exist
ing building to include painting and
rain gutters; installation of security
fence and improvements to plan nursery.

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

8. JP4924 Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health
Center, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Design and construction
for the renovation of existing state
building.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 140

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 150 C

Social Services

S0C220 - Rental Housing Augmentation and Assistance

1. HP3 806 Hauiki Project Community Center, Oahu

Construction of an enclosure and
general improvements to the Hauiki
Project Community Center.

CONSTRUCTION 40
TOTAL FUNDING SOC C 40 C

2. HP3915 Kamehameha Homes and Kaahumanu Housing,
Oahu

Renovation of facilities.
CONSTRUCTION 21

TOTAL FUNDING SOC C 21 C
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

HHL6O2 - Plnng, Devpmt and Mgt for Hawn Homestd Land

3. HP1007 Hawaiian Home Lands Subdivisions,
Molokai

Engineering study and design for sub
division of Hawaiian Home Lands agri
cultural lots on Molokai.

DESIGN 25
TOTAL FUNDING HHL C 25 C

Formal Education

EDN1O5 - Regular Instruction Program

1. 3P1508 Ahuimanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of dividing
walls in open classrooms to improve the
educational program.

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 55

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 59 C

2. HP41O1 Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for replace
ment of lighting systems in rooms E-43,
H-i, H-2, H-3, 1-28, 1-29, 1-30.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

3. HP4203 Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
classroom C2 11 into a computer lab
center.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4 C

4. SP2 107 Aiea Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of carpet in room 108.
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

5. HP4102 Aiea High School, Oahu

Design and construction for installa
tion of security fence on the mauka
boundary of school campus between pri
vate homes and school property.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 24

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 27 C
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STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 347

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

6. SP2104 Aiea High School, Oa1~u

Design for an additional weight and
training and wrestling room to Building
A.

DESIGN 40
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 40 C

7. 5P2105 Aiea High School, Oahu

Design and construction for repaving
the driveway entrance.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

8. SP2106 Aiea High School, Oahu

Design and construction for enclosed
stairway alcove for Buildings C and D.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

9. JP4121 Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction for installa
tion of air conditioning in school li
brary.

DESIGN 23
CONSTRUCTION 180

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 203 C

10. HP4306 Aiea Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction for installa
tion of a security fence around the
mauka end of the school campus.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 24

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 29 C

11. HP 1902 Aikahi Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of ceiling
fans in cafetorium and library.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40
EQUIPMENT 26

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 71 C

12. HP2310 Ama Haina Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design for covered walkways
between the cafeteria and all existing
buildings.

PLANS 4
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 14 C
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HP3001 Ala Wai Elementary School, Oahu

Planning and construction of covered
walkways from the administration build
ing to Building A, the cafeteria, and
the library.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

14. 5P1503 Ala Wai Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for the
renovation of the school library.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

15. SPl505 Ma Wai Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for phase I
replacement of old transom windows with
wooden louvers in all buildings.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

16. HP3901 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of security
screen for computer.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

17. HP3902 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu

Redesign and construction of class
room.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

18. HP4004 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu

Purchase and install classroom
dividers.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

19. HP4005 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu

Resurface parking lot.
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

4
36

C 40C

5
10

C 15C

10
125

C 135C

3
C 4C

2
6

C 8C

6
10

C l6C

20
C 20C

ACT 347

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

13.
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

HP3903 Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu

Renovation of resource room to a
career resource center.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

21. HP4002 Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a sprinkler
system for the improvement of the play
ground.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

7
C 7C

7
71

C 78C

22. HP4003 Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plans and design for installation of a
lawn around classroom Building A.

PLANS 6
DESIGN 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 26 C

23. HP4001 Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu

Purchase and install 12 ceiling fans
in the cafetorium, kitchen and library.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

24. SP2003 Aliamanu Intermediate School, Oahu

Design & installation of lights in
school parking lot.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

25. HP25O1 Aliiolani Elementary School, Oahu

Renovation of school facilities;
partitioning for former 3-on-2 class
rooms and security screens.

PLANS
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 98

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

26. SP21 11 Alvah Scott Elementary School, Oahu

Termite treatment of all buildings.
DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 14 C

27. SP2209 August Ahrens Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of classroom
security screens.

20.

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 347
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STATE OF HAWAH

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT
NO. NO. TITLE

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

28. HP2002 Blanche Pope Elementary School, Oahu

Exterior painting of all buildings.
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

29. HP 1602 Castle High School, Oahu

Design for Building J classroom
extension.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

30. SP0807 Castle High School, Oahu

Design and construction for a chain
link fence enclosing agriculture area.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

31. HP3506 Central Intermediate School, Oahu

Purchase and installation of ceiling
fans.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

32. SP1902 Dole Intermediate School, Oahu

Maintenance and general improvements
to the school for security.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

33. HP1804 Enchanted Lake Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for security
improvement, including security screens.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

34. HP 1805 Enchanted Lake Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of a covered walkway from
the main walkway to the library.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

35. JP4623 Ewa Beach Elementary School, Oahu

Improvements to chain link fencing.
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

ACE 347

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

4
10

C 14C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

50
50 C

112
112C

5
30
35 C

2
15
17C

4
15
19 C

3
4C

75
75 C

30
30 C
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

36. JP4723 Ewa Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction for
installation of new water line.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 17

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

37. HP3905 Farrington High School, Oahu

Renovation of bathrooms.
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 90 C

38. SP19O1 Farrington High School, Oahu

Design and construction to improve
water closet facilities.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 65

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

39. HP3803 Fern Elementary School, Oahu

Improvement of facilities and grounds
to include, but not be limited to, the
construction of improvements to prevent
safety hazards due to mud and rain.

CONSTRUCTION 30
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 30 C

40. JP4121 Gus Webling Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for installa
tion of air conditioning in school
library.

DESIGN 30
CONSTRUCTION 137

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 167 C

41. HP0403 Haiku Elementary School, Maui

Design and construction of parking
area with lights.

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 68

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

42. HPl2Ol Hale Kula Elementary School, Oahu

Design for expansion and renovation of
library with air conditioning.

DESIGN 33
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 33 C

43. HP12O2 Hale Kula Elementary School, Oahu

Install and construct partitions for
3-on-2 classroom walls.

DESIGN 5
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

CONSTRUCTION 20
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

44. HP 1203 Hale Kula Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construct parking area.
DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 80 C

45. JP1407 Haleiwa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to pave bus
loading zone with fencing.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 80

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 90 C

46. HP 1304 Helemano Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to add
additional parking stalls and funding
of entire parking lot.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 22

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 28 C

47. SP2004 Hickam Elementary School, Oahu

Design & construction of kiln room.
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 28 C

48. HP4205 Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and installation of ventilator
for darkroom.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 2
EQUIPMENT 6

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

49. JP4322 Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a new
sewerline.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 145

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 165 C

50. HP4304 Highlands Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a venting
system to dissipate toxic fumes from the
kiln room.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C
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STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F
51. JP2S14 Hokulani Elementary School, Oahu

Improvements to the front entrance of
the school grounds and parking lot.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

52. HP0404 Honokaa High and Elementary School,
Hawaii

Design and construction of dust
collection system for industrial arts
building.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 50 C

53. HP0405 Honokaa High and Elementary School,
Hawaii

Design and construction of portable
classroom building for agricultural
program.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

54. HP4507 Honowai Elementary School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct chain link
fence rear of campus.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4 C

55. HP0406 Hookena School, Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction
of a chain link fence around the
school to include increasing the height
of existing chain link fence in some
areas at Hookena School.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 12 C

56. JP4623 Ilima Intermediate School, Oahu

Improvements to chain link fencing.
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 23 C

57. JP4623 Iroquois Point Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of security
screens.

DESIGN
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CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

58. HP4612 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Plan and design a weight training
room.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

59. HP4613 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Install electrical floor outlets in
business classrooms and teachers’ work-
rooms.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

60. HP4614 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Install concrete benches in central
courtyard.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

61. JP4623 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct concrete
stairs to the football field.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

62. JP4623 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct concrete
stairs to the gymnasium.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

63. HP4617 James Campbell High School, Oahu

Plan and design a swimming pooi with
appurtenances, bleachers, and locker/
shower facilities to be located between
the gymnasium and the locker/shower
building as designated in the school’s
master plan.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

64. HP3204 Kaahumanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of cross-
ventilation windows in Buildings E
and F.

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

14
C l5C

C

C

C

C

C

C

10
13
23 C

10
1OC

5
5C

1
2
7

10 C

2
7

1OC

15
100
115 C
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DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

65. HP3504 Kaahumanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a grassy
play area by converting an unusable
asphalt parking area.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

66. HP3505 Kaahumanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of an
artificial turf surface for recreation
equipment areas.

DESIGN
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

67. HP1303 Kaala Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of security
gates for building.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

68. SP1903 Kaewai Elementary School, Oahu

General improvements to school
facility and grounds for safety, health
and security.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

69. HP24O1 Kahala Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a concrete
base for a fitness court.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

70. HP2402 Kahala Elementary School, Oahu

Purchase and installation of wall
fans.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

71. HP2404 Kahala Elementary School, Oahu

Replacement of unrepairable classroom
windows.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

(IN DOLLARS)

FISCAL M
YEAR 0

1986-87 F

5
45
SOC

5
45

C SOC

4
46

C 50C

2
8

C IOC

4
15

C l9C

C 2C

2
5

C 7C

9
C 9C
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ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0

1985-86 F

C
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NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

72. JP1508 Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for widening
of driveway and cement sidewalk.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 31

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 36 C

73. SP0803 Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for a safety
fence.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 11 C

74. SP0805 Kahaluu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for a covered
walkway to library from classroom
building.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 22 C

75. HP1404 Kahuku High and Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of additional bleachers.
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

76. SPO7O1 Kahuku High and Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of an
announcer’s booth (football field).

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 12

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

77. HP0802 Kahului Elementary School, Maui

Construction of chain link fence
between County Park and Kahului School.

CONSTRUCTION 15
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

78. HP 1903 Kailua Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of sprinkler system and
additional faucets.

CONSTRUCTION 29
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 29 C

79. JP1809 Kailua High School, Oahu

Design and construction of an
automobile stall for painting cars.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 80

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 82 C
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NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

80. JP1809 Kailua High School, Oahu

Installation of a chain link fence
surrounding the football field.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 9

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

81. JP4623 Kaimiloa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of security
screens.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 27 C

82. HP4609 Kaimiloa Elementary School, Oahu

Plan and design ground sprinkler
system.

PLANS 4
DESIGN 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 8 C

83. HP2605 Kaimuki High School, Oahu

Design and construction for upgrading
and modernization of facilities (includ
ing gym bleachers and mezzanine, P. E.
locker/shower, athletic field, vehicu
lar/pedestrian circulation, site work
and other buildings) to meet the BOE’s
specifications and standards for public
school facilities.

CONSTRUCTION 100
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

84. HP2801 Kaimuki High School, Oahu

Renovation and conversion of Building
M for use as a graphic arts classroom.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

85. HP2405 Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu

Painting of classroom Buildings
J, K, R, A and L.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL PUNDING AGS C 50 C

86. 5P1305 Kaimuki Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction to ventilate
and soundproof science classrooms to
include acoustical capabilities.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C
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ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

87. HP21O1 Kaiser High School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction for
installation of improved lighting for
track and football field.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 31
EQUIPMENT 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 125 C

88. HP2104 Kaiser High School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction for
completion of stadium, including addi
tional bleachers, ticket booth, renova
tion of, and expansion of entrance/exit
and sidewalk.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 205
EQUIPMENT 25

~TQTAL FUNDING AGS C 250 C

89. HP2301 Kalani High School, Oahu

Design and construction of shower
facilities and gym improvements.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 64

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 70 C

90. HP2302 Kalani High School, Oahu

Plans and construction of tennis
courts and improvements to other athle
tic facilities.

PLANS 3
CONSTRUCTION 27

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 30 C

91. HP2604 Kalani High School, Oahu

Design and construction for develop
ment of new play field, and related
improvements.

CONSTRUCTION 75
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

92. HP3701 Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu

Design, construction and equipmemt
for Kalihi Elementary School library
extension.

DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 230
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 250 C

STATE OF HAWAII
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SP1904 Kalihi Elementary School, Oahu

Plan and construct retaining wall
below upper playground.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

94. HP3906 Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of asphalt or concrete
walkway from entrances on McNeill St. to
Buildings G and J.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

95. HP3907 Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu

Construction to extend chainlink
fence on Kaumualii Street.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

96. HP3908 Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu

Relocate gates and screen sides of
stairwell on both ends of Building C.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

97. HP3909 Kalihi-Kai Elementary School, Oahu

Replacement and relocation of play
ground apparatus.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

98. 5P2005 Kalihi-Kai Elementary, Oahu

Feasibility study for noise in
classrooms & soundproofing of
classrooms.

PLANS
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

99. 5P1905 Kalihi Uka School, Oahu

Renovate library and installation of
portable air conditioning units.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

100. HP 1707 Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design for extension and
renovation of library.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

ACT 347

4
15

C 19C

5
C SC

6
C 6C

3
C 3C

2
C 3C

21
C 21C

4
15

C 19C

3
25

C 28C

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

93.
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ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-Si F

101. JP1709 Kaneohe Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for
improvements to school grounds.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 130

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 150 C

102. 5P0603 Kanoelani Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design for a new library at
Kanoelani Elementary School.

PLANS 45
DESIGN 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 90 C

103. JP4924 Kapaa Elementary School, Kauai

Plan, design, and construct ground
improvements including chain link fence
and roadway for play area for primary
grades.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 165

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 180 C

104. JP4924 Kapaa Elementary School, Kauai

Relocation of portable classrooms,
demolition, improvements as necessary to
develop play field. This project is to
be planned and implemented concurrently
with the 6 classroom-project.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 280

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 300 C

105. HP5002 Kauai High and Intermediate School,
Kauai

Design and construction to improve
athletic field to include track.

DESIGN 50
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

106. JP5008 Kauai High and Intermediate School,
Kauai

Renovate and improve Building R, Room
R-3, to a band room with air condition
ing and storage cabinets.

DESIGN 30
CONSTRUCTION 210
EQUIPMENT 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 250 C
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ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

107. HP3402 Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of chain link
fence.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 5 C

108. HP3403 Kauluwela Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of roof and
walkways.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 50 C

109. HP0407 Kaumana Elementary School, Hawaii

Design and construction for playground
improvement.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

110. HP3301 Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a new exit
driveway to Kuakini Street.

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 31

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C

111. HP3302 Kawananakoa Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a public
address system for all classrooms.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 39

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 45 C

112. SP17O1 Prince David Kawananakoa Intermediate
School, Oahu

Design and construction for the
installment of air conditioning
in the library.

DESIGN 17
CONSTRUCTION 130

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 147 C

113. SP17O1 Prince David Kawananakoa Intermediate
School, Oahu

Design and construction of new louvers
in Building E.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 80 C
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114. HP2003 Keolu Elementary School, Oahu

Replacement of classroom carpets.
CONSTRUCTION 21

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 21 C

115. SP0902 King Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction to install
acoustical tiles in the gym/armory.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 95 C

116. HP 1205 Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construct sprinkler system
for play area.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

117. HP2 103 Koko Head Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for
complete restoration of exterior and
interior of all buildings except
library.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C

118. HP0408 Konawaena High School, Hawaii

Plans, design and construction of a
weight room.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

119. HP2902 Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction for a
parking lot, driveway and sidewalk.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 52
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 60 C

120. SP1502 Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for the
enclosure of campus with fence.

DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 125

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 150 C
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ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

121. SP1504 Kuhio Elementary School, Oahu -

Design and construction of pavement
and improvements to playground.

DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

122. HP1001 Lahainaluna High School, Maui

Renovation of buildings to include but
not be limited to replacement of termite
eaten boards, reroofing, and replace
ment of floor tile.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 50 C

123. SPO4O1 Lahainaluna High School, Maui

Design and construction for improve
ments to drinking water system to meet
quality requirements of State Dept. of
Health.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 120

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 140 C

124. SP0404 Lahainaluna High School, Maui

Design and construction for a sidewalk
from Lahaina Intermediate to Lahainaluna
High School.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 110 C

125. HP 1503 Laie Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of parking lot.
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 1 C

126. HP34O1 Lanakila Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of covered
walkways from Building C to Building D
and Building D to the cafetorium.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 65 C

127. HP2004 Lanikai Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to relocate
a portable building for lunch area.

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 38

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 42 C
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NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F
128. HP2005 Lanikai Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of chain link fence.
CONSTRUCTION 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4 C

129. SP2210 Lehua Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of classroom
security screens.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

130. HP 1302 Leilehua High School, Oahu

Design and construction of dust
collection system for woodshop.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 35

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 41 C

131. HP2601 Liholiho Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for improve
ments, including additional security
measures, classroom renovations, site
work and upgrading of existing facili
ties.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 50 C

132. JP3618 Likelike Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design, construction and equip
ment for the renovation and expansion of
the library, including central air
conditioning with climate control and a
multi-purpose conference room.

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 225
EQUIPMENT 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 300 C

133. HP2602 Liliuokalani Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for improve
ments, including renovations, and
upgrading of existing facilities to
meet the BOE’S specifications and
standards for public school facilities.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 34

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C
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134. HP3 805 Linapuni Elementary School, Oahu

Construction and installation of
metal security screens over windows.

CONSTRUCTION 25
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

135. HP3306 Lincoln Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construct classroom parti
tions to convert from type II to type I
classrooms.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

136. HP3306 Lincoln Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to continue
security fence along Auwaiolimu Street
fronting school campus.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

137. HP3312 Maemae Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a new con
crete mauka wall with wood jalousies,
including security screens and necessary
electric outlets.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

138. JP3317 Macmae Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for expansion
and renovation of library.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 70 C

139. HP4906 Makaha Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and installation of
security screens for various buildings.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 22 C

140. JP4924 Makaha Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction of
drainage system in area of Buildings A
and B.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AÔS C 23 C
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141. HP3911 Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu

Construetion for school and ground
improvements.

CONSTRUCTION 2
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C

142. HP4106 Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for installa
tion of playground sprinkler system.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C

143. HP41O5 Makalapa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of ceiling
fans in all classrooms.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 11

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 14 C

144. JP4422 Manana Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of security
screens to provide security to class
rooms.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 12 C

145. HP2701 Manoa Elementary School, Oahu

Improvements and renovations to the
school site and school facilities.

DESIGN 16
CONSTRUCTION 160

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 176 C

146. SP14OI Manoa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for
improvement of the drainage ditch.

DESIGN 26
CONSTRUCTION 150

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 176 C

147. SP0503 Maui High School Gymnasium, Maui

Plans, design and construction to
raise gymnasium ceiling and roof.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C
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1985-86 F 1986-87 F

148. HP1806 Maunawili Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of storage areas under
stairwells.

CONSTRUCTION 29
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 29 C

149. HP3503 McKinley High School, Oahu

Improvements to the surface of the
track oval.

CONSTRUCTION 75
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

150. SPO6O1 Mililani Uka Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design for a new
12-classroom building.

PLANS 80
DESIGN 80

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 160 C

151. SP2006 Moanalua Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of walls/partitions in
classrooms.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 23 C

152. HP4006 Moanalua High School, Oahu

Design and construction of a portable
classroom.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 80

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 90 C

153. SP2009 Moanalua High School, Oahu

Design & installation of roofing to
patio & installation of benches in
front of Building H.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 25

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 26 C

154. SP2007 Moanalua Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and installation of walls/
partitions in classrooms.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 23 C

155. JP1909 Mokapu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for renovation
of J Building into a library and reno
vation of the existing library wing into
classrooms.
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DESIGN 44
CONSTRUCTION 400

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 444 C

156. HP1002 Molokai High School, Molokai

Plans and design of an athletic field,
bleachers and parking lot.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

157. SP0505 Molokai High and Intermediate School,
Molokai

Plans, design and construction of an
agricultural storage area.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

158. SP2212 Momilani Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of classroom
security screens.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 6 C

159. HP4802 Nanakuli High and Intermediate Schools,
Oahu

Plans, design and construction of
stairway in middle field.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 16

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

160. HP4801 Nanaikapono Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction of
student drop-off area.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 55

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 63 C

161. SP2408 Nanaikapono Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for the
completion of 6 ft. chain link fence
along ocean.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 12 C
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162. SP2409 Nanaikapono Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of lights for
parking lot.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

163. SP2O1O Nimitz Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of fencing around back
boundary of school campus.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 21 C

164. HP2702 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Improvements and renovations to the
school Site and school facilities.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

165. SP1402 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Construction of six-foot security
fence and signs.

CONSTRUCTION 5
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 5 C

166. 5P1402 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Repainting exterior of classroom A.
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 8 C

167. SP1402 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Repainting exterior of classroom D.
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

168. SP1402 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Repainting exterior of library.
CONSTRUCTION 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4 C

169. SP14O2 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Resurfacing of basketball court.
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

170. SP14O2 Noelani Elementary School, Oahu

Rewiring of classrooms for CATV and
PA systems.

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C
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171. HP331 1 Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of partitions
for one 3-on-2 classroom.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 17 C

172. HP3310 Nuuanu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of security
screens for 12 classrooms.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 43

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 48 C

173. JP0401 Pahoa Elementary School, Hawaii

Plans, design and construction of
covered walkways to cafeteria.

PLANS 10
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 130

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 150 C

174. HPO41O Pahoa Elementary School, Hawaii

Site selection study for new elemen
tary school.

PLANS 25
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

175. JP4422 Palisades Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for sprinkler
system and ground improvement. Correct
dangerous steep slope in playground by
constructing a tile wall, filling in the
area and planting grass over filled
area.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 35

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 41 C

176. HP2503 Pablo Elementary School, Oahu

Renovation of library to provide for
a computer room.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

177. JP3317 Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a new
school entrance.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 70 C
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178. HP3304 Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu

Construct protective screens in Room
D-6.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

179. HP3 305 Pauoa Elementary School, Oahu

Construction to build wall for 3-on-2
rooms (Rooms B4/B5) to convert to self-
contained classrooms.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

180. HP4308 Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of permanent
walls between classrooms.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

181. SP221 1 Pearl City Elementary School, Oahu

Design and installation of classroom
security screens.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

182. HP4401 Pearl Ciiy Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of three wails
in three 3-on-2 classrooms as classroom
dividers.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

183. SP2207 Pearl City Highlands Elementary School,
Oahu

Design and installation of classroom
security screens.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

184. HP4207 Pearl City High School, Oahu

Design and construction for music
building service road.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

20
C 20C

5
C 6C

4
36

C 40C

1
5

C 6C

22
90

C 112C

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

8
C 8C

12
C 12C
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185. HP43O1 Pearl City High School, Oahu

Design and construction of 3,072 seat
concrete bleachers. All unexpended
funds for this project will be allocated
to the Pearl City High School music
building service road.

CONSTRUCTION 200
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 200 C

186. 3SP062 Pearl City High School, Oahu

Design and construction of Phase I
of the Stadium Complex.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 180

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 200 C

187. HP4208 Pearl Ridge Elementary School, Oahu

Design of covered walkway.
DESIGN 34

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 34 C

188. JP4623 Pohakea Elementary School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct a gñll
gate in Building A between classrooms A2
and A3.

PLANS
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION . 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

189. HP 1607 Puohala Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design for extension and
renovation of library.

PLANS 7
DESIGN 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 30 C

190. HP3913 Puuhale Elementary School, Oahu

Renovation of four type II classrooms
to type I classrooms.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

191. SP2O12 Puuhale Elementary School, Oahu

Installation walls/partitions in
classrooms.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 23 C
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192. JP3920 Radford High School, Oahu

Design and construction of elevators
for the handicapped to the 2nd floor of
all two story buildings.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 75

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 81 C

193. SP2013 Radford High School, Oahu

Design & construction of Industrial
Arts building.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 55

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 65 C

194. HP3801 Red Hill Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of sidewalks
adjacent to Buildings C and D.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

195. JP2714 Roosevelt High School, Oahu

Design and construction of press box
facilities for football stadium and
replacement of stadium lights.

DESIGN 21
CONSTRUCTION 135

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 156 C

196. HP2803 Roosevelt High School, Oahu

Design and construction of a tile wall
for improvements to the swimming pool.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 65 C

197. HP3 103 Roosevelt High School, Oahu

Design and construction of an exten
sion to the auto body shop to provide
for an automobile painting shop.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 32

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C

198. HP3508 Royal Elementary School, Oahu

Improvements for parking lot drainage.
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 13 C
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1985-86 F 1986-87 F

199. HP4008 Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu

Purchase and install room dividers,
ventilation, entrance ways and electri
cal works for six classroom pods.

CONSTRUCTION 8
EQUIPMENT 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 48 C

200. SP2014 Salt Lake Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of fencing around back
boundary of school campus.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 21 C

201. SF0705 Solomon Elementary School, Oahu

Design for expansion of a parking
area.

DESIGN 20
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

202. HP2704 Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu

Improvements and renovations to the
school site and school facilities.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 21

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 23 C

203. HP3 101 Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu

Construction of safety fencing/back
stop extension for the baseball field.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

204. HP3 102 Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu

Replacement of transom windows with
wooden louvers.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 75

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 80 C

205. SF1405 Stevenson Intermediate School, Oahu

Replacement of windows in Room 218 to
louvers.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 13 C

206. JP1307 Wahiawa Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of a covered
playcourt.

DESIGN 36

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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CONSTRUCTION 320
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 356 C

207. JP1508 Waiahole Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a covered
playcourt.

DESIGN 16
CONSTRUCTION 200

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 216 C

208. SP0804 Waiahole Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of screen
doors and windows of Building D.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 4

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 5 C

209. JSPO2O Waiakea Uka Elementary School, Hawaii

Master plan and design for a “new”
elementary school in the Hilo area.

PLANS 87
DESIGN 88

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 175 C

210. HP1403 Waialua Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction to install
security fencing.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 50 C

211. HP14O1 Waialua High School, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
paint spray booth.

DESIGN 8
CONSTRUCTION 39

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 47 C

212. SP0703 Waialua High and Intermediate School,
Oahu

Design and construction of a chain
link fence around an agricultural area.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 11

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 14 C

213. SP2403 Waianae Elementary School II Leihoku,
Oahu

Design and construct parking lot turn
around.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C
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214. HP4803 Waianae High School, Oahu

Plans, design and installation of
lights in parking lot and along road to
football field.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 60 C

215. HP4804 Waianae High School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction of
bleachers at baseball field.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 57 C

216. SP2404 Waianae High School, Oahu

Design and construction of a
greenhouse.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

217. HP4908 Waianae Intermediate School, Oahu

Plans, design and installation of
ceiling fans in library.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

218. HP4910 Waianae Intermediate School, Oahu

Plans, design and installation of
security screens for Building J, Room
J-9.

PLANS 1
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

219. HP2406 Waikiki Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of a hard-top
playing surface.

DESIGN 8
CONSTRUCTION 67

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

220. HP0803 Wailuku Elementary School, Maui

Construction of partitions to
separate classrooms.

CONSTRUCTION 35
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C
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221. HP2307 Wailupe Valley Elementary School, Oahu

Plans and design to extend the exist
ing library facilities and other
improvements.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 13 C

222. HP5 101 Waimea Canyon Elementary School, Kauai

Improvements to open drain on campus
grounds by installing culverts.

CONSTRUCTION 70
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 70 C

223. HP4509 Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct a safety
ramp from second floor of Building I to
main campus.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 16

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

224. JP4623 Waipahu Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construct walkway to the
main campus complex from Waikele road.

DESIGN 9
CONSTRUCTION 50

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 59 C

225. JP4522 Waipahu High School, Oahu

Plan, design, renovate and expand auto
paint booth.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 85

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

226. SP2202 Waipahu High School, Oahu

Renovation and expansion of physical
education/athletics weight room.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

227. JP4523 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct asphalt
triangle between Bionic Store and
Waipahu Intermediate School.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 8 C
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228. JP4523 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct asphalt
base slope (approximately 400 square
feet) in front of the school, adjacent
to concrete steps leading to the admin
istration building.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 5 C

229. JP4523 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct fence
around playcourt between A Building and
boys’ locker room.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 11 C

230. SP2302 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design and install 25 security
screens.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
EQUIPMENT 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

231. HP3201 Washington Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
the physical education field by grading,
installing a sprinkler system, and add
ing top soil to the existing field.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

232. HP3202 Washington Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction to install
security screens.

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 68

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 75 C

233. HP 1204 Wheeler Intermediate School, Oahu

Design for renovation of library with
air conditioning.

DESIGN 42
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 42 C

234. SP0707 Wheeler Intermediate School, Oahu

Design and construction of an
irrigation system for the playground.

DESIGN 2
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CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS

235. HP2304 Wilson Elementary School, Oahu

Planning and construction of improve
ments at Wilson Elementary School and
the Honolulu District Office of the DOE
that is located on the school grounds.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

EDN2O3 - School Administration

236. JP15O8 Laie Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for the
renovation of administration building.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

237. SP2406 Waianae Elementary School, Oahu

Renovating existing classrooms into
administration facilities.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

238. JP4924 Waianae Intermediate School, Oahu

Plans, design and installation of
ceiling fans in administration building.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

239. SP2206 Waiau Elementary School, Oahu

Planning, design, and construction of
Library-Administration complex.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

240. HP4209 Waimalu Elementary School, Oahu

Design of new administration building.
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING AGS

241. HP4501 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design, construct and install
security screens in the administration
building.

PLANS

2
13

C 15C

6
40

C 46C

10
90

C 100C

2
3

15
C 20C

2
3

15
C 20C

52
C 52C
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1985-86 F 1986-87 F

6
C 8C

2
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DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 12 C

242. JP4623 Waipahu Intermediate School, Oahu

Plan, design and construct protective
railing, 32 feet long, for steps leading
to the administration building in front
of the school near the highway and
traffic lights.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 7 C

EDN3O5 - School Food Services

243. HP4204 Aiea High School, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
cafeteria dining hall and stage area.

DESIGN 7
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 27 C

244. SP2002 Aliamanu Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of ceiling fans in
cafetorium.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

245. HP16O1 Heeia Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of improve
ments to kitchen.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 65 C

246. HP4506 Honowai Elementary School, Oahu

Plan, design and install 14 overhead
fans for cafeteria and kitchens and
switches for existing ventilators in
cafeteria and “A” pod.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
EQUIPMENT 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

247. HP2403 Kahala Elementary School, Oahu

Purchase and installation of blowers
over cafeteria doors.

CONSTRUCTION 1
EQUIPMENT 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C
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1985-86 F 1986-87 F
248. SP0905 Kailua Intermediate School, Oahu

Renovation of cafetorium - lighting,
stage, etc.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 65 C

249. HP2 102 Kamiloiki Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construction for
installation of floor to ceiling movable
partition for cafetorium.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 70 C

250. HPI7O5 Kapunahala Elementary School, Oahu

Plans, design and construct a mural
in cafetorium.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

251. SPO8O1 Laie Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction for expansion
and improvement to cafetorium.

DESIGN 9
CONSTRUCTION 70

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 79 C

252. HP4206 Lehua Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of security screens for
cafeteria.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 23

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 25 C

253. HP3404 Maemae Elementary School, Oahu

Design and construction of wall for
cafeteria.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

254. JP4723 Mauka Lani Elementary School, Oahu

Design, construction and equipment for
a new cafetorium.

DESIGN 50
CONSTRUCTION 400
EQUIPMENT 61

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 511 C

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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255. SP2008 Moanalua High School, Oahu

Design and installation of ceiling
fans in cafetorium.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 6 C

256. SP2O1 1 Nimitz Elementary School, Oahu

Installation of curtains in school
cafetorium.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C

257. HP4007 Radford High School, Oahu

Purchase and install 12 ceiling fans
in the cafetorium.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 3 C

258. 5P0706 Waialua High and Intennediate School,
Oahu

Design for the expansion of the school
dining room.

DESIGN 38
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 38 C

EDN4O7 - Public Libraries

259. SP2 102 Aiea Public Library, Oahu

Design and construction of a chain
link fence for Aiea Public Library.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

260. HP2201 Ama Haina Library Expansion, Oahu

Construction and/or equipment to
expand library facility.

CONSTRUCTION 18
EQUIPMENT 2

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

261. SPlOOl Kailua Library, Oahu

Planning, design & construction of
restroom facilities for the handicapped.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4CC
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262. SP1307 Kaimuki Library, Oahu

Design and construction to upgrade and
improve parking lot (correct traffic
hazard).

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 9

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

263. HP3406 Liliha Library, Oahu

Design and construction of back door
into an emergency exit.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C

264. HP3407 Liliha Library, Oahu

Design and installation of light
switches in restrooms and front hallway.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 2 C

265. SP1005 Waimanalo Community-School Library,
Waimanalo, Oahu

Design and renovation of air
conditioning system.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 35 C

UOH1O2 - Organized Research - UOH, Manoa

266. SP1406 Lyon Arboretum, Oahu

Design and construction for the
improvement of roadway.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING UOH C 46 C

U0H216 Institutional Support - UOH, Hilo

267. JP0302 Research and Technology Park University
of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment
for infrastructure improvements at the
UHH mauka campus Site to accommodate the
future development and expansion of
UHH’s academic programs, including a
research/technology park.

DESIGN 118
CONSTRUCTION 232
EQUIPMENT 50

TOTAL FUNDING UOH C 400 C

STATE OF HAWAII
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268. HP0202 Improvements - University of Hawaii,
Hilo

Design and construction of covered
walkways.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 135

TOTAL FUNDING UOH C 150 C

U0H331 - Instruction - Windward Community College

269. HP1703 Windward Community College, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
the Waipa Building.

DESIGN 6
CONSTRUCTION 54

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 60 C

Culture and Recreation

LNRXO1 - Historical and Archaeological Places

1. HP3501 Children’s Museum at the Historic Sewage
Pumping Station, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Plans and design for a
children’s museum utilizing the existing
historic buildings and grounds on the
designated site of TMK 2-1-57:1, corner
of Keawe and Ala Moana Boulevard.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 10 C

2. HP4904 Ho’opulapula Haraguchi Rice Mill, Kauai

Grant-in-aid: Construction for
historic preservation phase II to
restore mill interior pulley system and
various chutes and machinery.

CONSTRUCTION 25
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 25 C

3. HP2901 Kukaniloko Birth Site, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Acquisition of site and
access way.

LAND 55
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 55 C

AGSX81 - Performing and Visual Arts Events

4. JP1005 Meyer Sugar Mill Museum, Molokai

Grant-in-aid: Design and construction
of a cultural and historical museum in
conjunction with the Meyer Sugar Mill.

DESIGN 10
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CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 100 C

5. SP1-25 Bishop Museum, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Construction of facility
improvements at Bishop Museum.

CONSTRUCTION 400
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 400 C

LNR8O6 - Parks Recreation

6. SP2214 Aiea Rainbow Bay State Park, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction of a
fishing pier and boat launching ramp
and toilet facilities.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 5 C

7. HP3 105 Fort Armstrong - Kewalo Shorefront Park,
Oahu

Design and construction for develop
ment of an oceanfront park.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 18

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 20 C

8. HP4903 Haena State Park, Kauai

Construction to expand parking area
and related park facilities.

CONSTRUCTION 50
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 50 C

-3. SP2215 Hale Mohalu, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Plans and design of a
new state park site.

PLANS 2
DESIGN 3

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 5 C

10. HP 1605 Heeia State Park, Oahu

Miscellaneous improvements to Heela
State Park.

CONSTRUCTION 19
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 19 C

11. HP2905 Honolulu Stadium State Recreation Area,
Oahu

Construction and installation of out
door exercise equipment at designated
site.

CONSTRUCTION 2
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EQUIPMENT 3
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 5 C

12. JP1005 Lahaina Swimming Pool, Maui

Grant-in-aid: Plans, design, and
construction for a public swimming pool
in accordance with the Lahaina Recrea
tion Center phasing plan.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 60

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 75 C

13. JP1005 Lanai Swimming Pool, Lanai

Grant-in-aid: Plans and design for a
public swimming pooi to be used by
members of the general public and high
school on land donated by Dole Pineapple
Company.

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C SOC

TRN8O1 - Ocean-Based Recreation

14. HPO422 Laupahoehoe Small Boat Harbor, Hawaii

Design and construction of small boat
ramp and related navigational improve
ments, parking, turn-around area, and
appurtenances. Unencumbered balances in
Section I, Items W-2 and W-5, Act 287,
SLH 1984, to be used in conjunction with
this new appropriation, notwithstanding
the lapsing provisions of Act 287, SLH
1984. This project is deemed necessary
to qualify for federal-aid financing or
reimbursement.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 100 C

15. HPS1O9 Kikiaola Small Boat Harbor, Kauai

Design and construction of harbor
improvements to include dredging.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C SOC

16. SP18O1 Keehi Lagoon, Oahu

Design, construction and equipment for
facilities to hoist and weigh deep
sea game fish.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 25
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

EQUIPMENT 5
TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 35 C

17. SP18O2 Keehi Lagoon, Oahu

Design and construction of a comfort
station for users of the Keehi Lagoon
small boat launching ramp and loading
dock.

DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING TRN C 120 C

Public Safety

50C401 - Juvenile Correctional ~Facilities

1. HP 1807 Olomana School, Hawaii Youth
Correctional Facility, Oahu

Construction for expansion of the auto
shop.

CONSTRUCTION 10
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 10 C

2. HP 1808 Olomana School, Hawaii Youth
Correctional Facility, Oahu

Installation of air conditioning in
four classrooms.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT 3

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 4 C

3. HP18O9 Olomana School, Hawaii Youth
Correctional Facility, Oahu

Construction for minor renovation of
bathroom at Olomana School.

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 1 C

4. HP181O Olomana School, Hawaii Youth
Correctional Facility, Oahu

Renovation of the art classroom.
CONSTRUCTION 1

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 1 C

5. HP18 11 Olomana School, Hawaii Youth
Correctional Facility, Oahu

Construction of a portable classroom.
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 40 C
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

SOC4O9 - Hawaii Women’s Correctional Facility

6. SP1003 Womens’ Community Correctional Center,
Oahu

Design and construction for
improvements to roadway from entrance to
Maluhia Cottage.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

LNR81O - Prevention of Natural Disasters

7. JP3918 Kapalama Canal, Oahu

Grant-in-Aid: Design and construction
for beautification and incremental
clean-up of Kapalama Canal.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 100 C

DEF11O - Amelioration of Physical Disasters

8. HP0402 Honokaa Armory, Hawaii

Plans, design and improvement of the
Honokaa Armory to include refinishing of
the drill hall and gymnasium floor.
Work also to include improvements to the
basketball backboards and gym score
board.

PLANS 1
DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 13

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 15 C

9. SP13O1 Department of Defense Administration
Building, Oahu

Design and construction to upgrade and
improve sprinkler system.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 8 C

10. SP1302 Department of Defense, Fronting 22nd
Avenue, Oahu

Design and construction to improve and
repair sidewalk.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 5

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 6 C

11. SP2504 Kapaa National Guard Armory, Kauai

Design and construction to replace
roof.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

DESIGN 4
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 19 C

Government-Wide Support

LNR1O1 - Public Lands Management

1. SP11O1 Queen’s Beach, East O’ahu

Grant-in-Aid: Acquisition of land for
park.

LAND 100
TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 100 C

2. SP1303 Unused or Abandoned Buildings, Diamond
Head Road, Oahu

Demolish unused abandoned Buildings
#49 and #6, restorative cleaning or
groundcover.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 45 C

3. SP1304 Unused or Abandoned Buildings, Diamond
Head Road, Oahu

Demolish unused abandoned Buildings
#41, #42, & #43 restorative cleaning
and groundcover.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 30

TOTAL FUNDING LNR C 35 C

AGS221 - Construction

4. HP2605 Kapahulu Senior Citizens Center, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Design and construction
for a multi-purpose room. Unexpended
balance in item III-U-22 of Act 287,
SLH 1984, shall be used for this
project.

CONSTRUCTION 1
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 1 C

5. HP4510 Leeward Civic Center, Oahu.

Plan, design and construct paved
access road on Mokuola Street.

PLANS 5
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

6. HP3 507 Miilani Mall, Oahu

Design of the Mililani Mall between
Queen and Halekauwila Streets as part of
the Keelikolani Building project.

DESIGN 20
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C 20 C

7. 5P1803 Puea Cemetery, Oahu

Design and construction of a wall
along the diamond head boundary of
Puea Cemetery.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

8. HP2407 Variety Club School, Oahu

Grant-in-aid: Playground reconstruc
tion.

CONSTRUCTION S
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C S C

AGS233 - Building Repairs and Alterations

9. HP3002 Waikiki Community Center, Oahu

Painting of Building “1”, administra
tion and health buildings.

CONSTRUCTION SO
TOTAL FUNDING AGS C SOC

SUB2O1 - City & County of Honolulu

10. HP23O9 Ama Haina Playground, Oahu

Design and construction of improve
ments to the pavilion to allow better
utilization for community activities.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION 3

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 4 C

11. SP2001 Traffic Light at Intersection of Ala
Mahamoe & Jarrett White Road, Oahu

Design and construction of a traffic
light at intersection of Ala Mahamoe &
Jarrett White Road.

DESIGN 15
CONSTRUCTION 100

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 11SC

12. HP3 802 Intersection of Beckley and Kalihi
Streets, Oahu

Installation of traffic signals at the
intersection of Becldey and Kalihi
Streets.

DESIGN 10
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STATE OF HAWAII

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY

CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL FUNDING CCH

13. JP181O Intersection of Kailua Road and Ulumanu
Street, Oahu

Design and construction of traffic
signals.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

14. HP2308 Kaimuki Recreation Center, Oahu

Plans and construction for improve
ments.

PLANS
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

15. HP3004 Police Sub-Station on Kalakaua Avenue,
Oahu

Renovations and equipment to construct
a police sub-station on Kalakaua Avenue.

CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

16. HP2001 Kalanianaole Highway, Oahu

Design and installation of a pedes
trian traffic light located on Kalania
naole Highway between Poalima and Inaole
Streets in front of Waimanalo Elementary
and Intermediate School.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

17. HP 1702 Kaneohe Bay Drive, Oahu

Plans and design for road improve
ments.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

18. HP1709 Kaneohe District Park, Oahu

Design and construction of further
development of park.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING CCH

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

100
C 11OC

15
100

C 115C

7
C 8C

22
3

C 25C

8
75

C 83C

5
46

C 51C

5
35

C 40C

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

19. SF1906 City and County of Honolulu - Kapalama
Canal, Oahu

Design and construction for
improvements to the canal banks.

DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 225

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 250 C

20. JP2412 New Traffic Signal at Kilauea Avenue
Intersection, Oahu

Installation of new traffic signal at
corner of Kilauea and Waialae facilita
ting two, instead of one, left-turn
lanes going mauka on Kilauea to turn
left onto Waialae.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 120
EQUIPMENT 20

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 150 C

21. HP2303 Kilauea Avenue and Hunakai Street
Intersection, Oahu

Installation of traffic signals.
CONSTRUCTION 35

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 35 C

22. JP25 12 La-i Road, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a
water main and appurtenances along La-i
Road.

PLANS 25
DESIGN 25
CONSTRUCTION 250

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 300 C

23. HP3409 Lanakila Park, Oahu

Improvements to drainage near rest
room facility.

CONSTRUCTION 8
TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 8 C

24. HP3410 Liliuokalani Gardens Park, Oahu

Design and construction of trails.
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 8

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 10 C

25. HP3502 Community Center at the Old Linekona
School, Oahu

Planning and design of a multi-purpose
community center utilizing the historic
structure and grounds located at the
site of the Old Linekona School.

PLANS 5

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

DESIGN 5
TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 10 C

26. HP4202 Makalapa Community Center, Oahu

Removal of existing flooring in facil
ity restroom and installation of new
flooring.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 7

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 8 C

27. HP3203 Moiliili Community Center, Oahu

Design and construction to renovate
the courtyard by paving or landscaping
to create usable space.

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 27

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 30 C

28. HP2904 Moiliili Field, Oahu

Construction and installation of out
door exercise equipment at designated
site.

CONSTRUCTION 2
EQUIPMENT 3

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 5 C

29. HP341 1 Napueo Park, Alewa Heights, Othu

Design and construction of a park.
DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 40

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 45 C

30. HP4905 Poka’i Bay Beach Park, Oahu

Purchase and install “par course”
system.

CONSTRUCTION 8
TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 8 C

31. HP3 104 Safety Improvements to Round Top Drive
and Tantalus Road, Oahu

Design and construction of safety
improvements to include barriers to
protect property, road widening and
shoulder improvements.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 100C

32. HP3509 Thomas Square Park, Oahu

Plans and design for lights.
PLANS 2
DESIGN 3

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 5 C
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
STATE OF HAWAII

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F
33. SP15O1 Varsity Place-Kalo Place to University

Avenue, Oahu

Design and construction of a 400 foot
sidewalk and street curb.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 25 C

34. HP3408 Vineyard Boulevard and Aala Street, Oahu

Design of a pedestrian overpass.
DESIGN 23

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 23 C

35. SP2402 Waianae District - 86-707 Puuhulu Road,
Oahu

Design and construction to relocate
drainage ditch at 86-707 Puuhulu Road,
Waianae.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 20 C

36. HP3412 Waikahalulu Lane, Oahu

Improvements for drainage control.
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 10 C

37. SP2319 Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, Oahu

Design and construction for roadway
and parking.

DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 15

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 17 C

38. SP2320 Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, Oahu

Design and construction for lighting
of the park.

DESIGN 1
CONSTRUCTION 9

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 10 C

39. SP2321 Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, Oahu

Design and construction of a
pedestrian footpath and security
(fencing).

DESIGN 3
CONSTRUCTION 20

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 23 C
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APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

40. HP3005 Waterline Relocations, Waikiki, Oahu

Planning and engineering for waterline
relocations on Seaside, Royal Hawaiian
and Lewers Streets, and at Kalaimoku and
Olohana Streets.

PLANS 55
TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 55 C

41. HP2502 Water Main Fronting Hokulani School
Entrance, Oahu

Relocation of water main at entrance
of school because of bus stop at present
location.

PLANS 3
DESIGN 2
CONSTRUCTION 70

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C 75 C

42. HP2804 Wheelchair Ramps, 28th District, Oahu

Design and construction of wheelchair
ramps for the university area.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 45

TOTAL FUNDING CCH C SOC

SUB3O1 - County of Hawaii

43. JPO4O1 County of Hawaii Water Projects

Land acquisition, plans, design and
construction for incremental development
of water systems, including source de
velopments, pipelines, booster pump sta
tions, storage facilities, improvements
to existing water systems and necessary
appurtenances. (To be expended by the
Department of Water Supply.)

PLANS 15
LAND 50
DESIGN 20
CONSTRUCTION 175

TOTAL FUNDING COH C 260 C

44. HP0203 Renovation, Former Hilo Memorial
Hospital, Hawaii County

Design and construction for renovation
of a wing of the former Hio Memorial
Hospital for use as a day care center
for senior citizens afflicted with
Alzheimers or related disorders.

DESIGN 10
CONSTRUCTION 95

TOTAL FUNDING COH C 105 C

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

ACT 347
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SPOIO1 Rifle Range in Puunanahulu, No. Kona,
Hawaii

Plans, design, and construction of a
rifle range in Puuanahulu, No. Kona,
Hawaii.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

46. SP0102 Gym Complex at Old Kona Airport, Hawaii

Design and planning gym complex at Old
Kona Airport, Hawaii.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING COH

47. SP0202 Lt. Col. Effison Onizuka Memorial,
Hawaii

Design, construction, necessary
renovation and installation for the Lt.
Col. Ellison Onizuka Memorial at the
Kona Airport and at the Mid-level
Orientation Center at Hale Pohaku.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COH

48. SPO3O1 Papaikou Gym, Hawaii

Planning, design and construction of a
gym at Papaikou, Hawaii.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING

SUB4O1 - County of Maui

49. SP0403 Puunene Day Care Center, Maui

Design and construction for the
renovation of building at former Puunene
School, Maui for an Elderly Day Care
Center.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING COM

50. SP0402 Up Country Community Center, Maui

Plans, design and construction of a
community center building at Pukalani,
County of Maui. Funds appropriated in
Act 287, SLH 1984, Item II-V-2 may be
used for this purpose.

PLANS

STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)
ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

45.

C

C

C

C

C

5
5

40
50 C

50
50

100C

10
65
75 C

25
25

300
350C

5
45
SOC

5

COH
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STATE OF HAWAII
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN DOLLARS)

ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING FISCAL M FISCAL M
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY YEAR 0 YEAR 0

1985-86 F 1986-87 F

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 90

TOTAL FUNDING COM C 100 C

SUB5O1 - County of Kauai

51. SP2505 Prince Kuhio Canoe, Kauai

Design and construction for the
restoration of the Prince Kuhio Canoe.

DESIGN 5
CONSTRUCTION 10

TOTAL FUNDING COK C 15 C

SECTION 3. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the appropria
tions in the following acts and items therein in the amounts indicated or
balances thereof are hereby lapsed:

A. Act 283, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, section 2, as amended:

Item No. Amount

(1) IIIA1 $ 60,000
(2) 1C2 10,000
(3) 1C3 15,000
(4) II1C1 50,000
(5) 111C5 200,000
(6) 111C6 15,000
(7) 111C7 2,600
(8) 111C8 150,000
(9) 111C9 100,000

(10) II1C11 10,000
(11) 1D5 5,000
(12) 11D3 5,000
(13) IIID4a 60,000
(14) IIID4b 25,000
(15) 111D9 5,000
(16) IIID1O 150,000
(17) IE1 25,000
(18) 1E2 40,000
(19) IE3a 25,000
(20) 1E5 330,750
(21) 1E6 350,000
(22) IIE2b 14,250
(23) 11E3 50,000
(24) IIIE1 50,000
(25) 111E2 50,000
(26) 111E4 10,000
(27) 111E5 53,000
(28) 111E6 20,000
(29) 111E14 2,260
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(30) 111E16 15,000
(31) 111E21 19,000
(32) 111E22 40,000
(33) IIIE27a 125,000
(34) IIIE35b 25,000
(35) IIIE38a 113,000
(36) IIIE38b 9,000
(37) 111E39 25,000
(38) 111E45 100,000
(39) 111E46 64,000
(40) 111E47 20,000
(41) IIIE49a 5,000
(42) IIIE49b 5,000
(43) 111E50 20,000
(44) 111E5 la 10,000
(45) IIIE5lb 20,000
(46) 111E52 25,000
(47) 111E55 70,000
(48) 111E56 5,000
(49) 111E57 25,000
(50) 111E59 25,000
(51) 111E62 3,000
(52) IIIE63a 155,000
(53) IIIE63b 29,000
(54) IIIE66a 20,000
(55) IIIE66b 5,000
(56) 111E67 60,000
(57) IIIE68a 21,000
(58) IIIE73b 25,000
(59) 111E74 12,000
(60) 111E78 50,000
(61) 111E81 3,000
(62) 111E82 16,500
(63) 111E86 1,000
(64) 111E90 35,700
(65) IIIE9la 50,000
(66) 111E9 lb 100,000
(67) 111E93 14,000
(68) 111E94 150,000
(69) 111E95 50,000
(70) 111E98 14,000
(71) IIIE100 46,000
(72) 111E104 10,000
(73) 111E105 50,000
(74) 111M3 40,000
(75) IM1 20,000
(76) IVM1 200,000

B. Act 287, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984, section 2, as amended:
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Item No. Amount

(1) 1C2 $ 15,000
(2) 1C4 5,000
(3) luCia 50,000
(4) IliCib 200,000
(5) 111C3 785,000
(6) 111C4 20,000
(7) 111C5 50,000
(8) 111C8 60,000
(9) IliClOb 150,000

(10) 111C12 150,000
(11) 1D3 50,000
(12) 1D15 40,000
(13) IDl6a 10,000
(14) II1D1 300,000
(15) IIID3a 80,000
(16) IIID7a 70,000
(17) I1ID11 125,000
(18) 111D13 50,000
(19) 111D14 100,000
(20) 111D15 150,000
(21) 111D18 27,000
(22) 111D19 350,000
(23) 111D25 158,000
(24) 111D26 14,000
(25) IE4c 30,000
(26) IE5b 40,000
(27) IE1 lb 15,000
(28) IEl2b 15,000
(29) IIIE5a 60,000
(30) IIIEl2b 67,000
(31) 111E13 100,000
(32) 111E27 40,000
(33) IIIE28b 350,000
(34) IIIE32c 40,000
(35) 111E34 6,000
(36) 111E37 200,000
(37) 111E45 50,000
(38) IIIE47a 20,000
(39) IIIE47b 62,000
(40) IIIE47c 50,000
(41) IIIE47d 150,000
(42) IIIE47e 10,000
(43) IIIE47f 20,000
(44) IIIE47g 20,000
(45) 111E48 50,000
(46) 111E54 75,000
(47) 111E55 10,000
(48) 111E66 25,000
(49) 111E70 50,000
(50) 111E71 41,000
(51) 111E75 1,000
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(52) IIIE78b 30,000
(53) IIIE8Oc 9,000
(54) IIIE82a 62,000
(55) IIIE82b 250,000
(56) IIIE84b 50,000
(57) IIIE92c 50,000
(58) IIIE96a 33,000
(59) IIIE98c 4,000
(60) IllElOla 50,000
(61) 111E107 5,000
(62) IIIElO8c 40,000
(63) IIIE1 10 500,000
(64) IIIE1 17 80,000
(65) IIIE1 19 45,000
(66) IIIE 120 30,000
(67) 111E122 25,000
(68) 111E123 10,000
(69) 111E125 45,000
(70) 111E132 150,000
(71) 111E140 5,000
(72) IIIE142a 60,000
(73) 111E144 100,000
(74) IVE6 50,000
(75) IF1 200,000
(76) 1H2 25,000
(77) 1H3 15,000
(78) 111K2 20,000
(79) 111U29 195,000
(80) 111F6 25,000
(81) IIIM1 400,000
(82) 111M2 325,000
(83) IIIM3A 10,000
(84) IIIM3B 25,000
(85) 111M5 50,000
(86) 111M8 4,000
(87) IIIM1O 100,000
(88) 111M12 50,000
(89) IVF1 72,000

SECTION 4. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the unencum
bered balance of the following appropriations under Act 291, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1983, Section 13, as amended by Act 286, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984
in the amount indicated is lapsed:

Item No. Capital Project Amount

8 Molokai District Court, $761,000
Construction and Equipment

SECTION 5. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the unencum
bered balance of the following appropriations under Act 301, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1983, Section 80, as amended by Act 285, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984
in the amounts indicated are lapsed:
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Project
Item No. Capital Project Number Amount

C26 Kewalo Basin Improvements, J12 $1,490,000
Construction

H4 Kealakekua Bay, Construction F14 500,000
H15 Rainbow Bay, Construction F83 450,000
H18F Kaulana Boat Launching 18H 50,000

Facility, Design and
Construction

G56 Kapiolani CC - Energy B07 101,000
Conservation Measures

SECTION 6. The appropriations and authorizations in section 2 of this
Act include land purchase, plans, design site preparation, improvements to land,
construction, and necessary equipment.

SECTION 7. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property
from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in
connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or agency
with the governor’s approval, shall have the power to enter into each
undertaking.

SECTION 8. If the State should assume direct operation of any
nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act,
all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring
all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, or such
nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such
acquisition takes place.

SECTION 9. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for
fiscal year 19 86-87 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1988 shall lapse as of
that date, provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to
qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redeter
mines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 10. Act 283, Session Laws of Hawaii 1983, section 2, Part III,
Item M-5, is amended to read:

“5. [Kalani!bd Kaiser High School, Oahu 250,000
Funds for additional football field bleachers, ticket booths, girls’
restroom, lighting. renovation of yress box and resurfacing of track ~4
field.”

SECTION 11. Act 287, Session Laws of Hawaii 1984, is amended:

(1) By amending Section 2, Part III, Item E-65a to read:
“65. Niu Valley Intermediate School $150,000

a. Extension. exyansion. and/or renovation
[Renovation!bd of library (includes completion and restora
tion of air conditioning).”

(2) By amending Section 2, Part I, Item W-2 to read:
“2. Laupahoehoe Small Boat Ramp, $100,000

Laupahoehoe, Hawaii Design and construction of small boat
ramp and related navigational improvements, parking, turn-around
area and appurtenances at Laupahoehoe, Hawaii. This yroiect is
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deemed necessary to qualify for Federal-Aid financing or reim
bursement.”

(3) By amending Section 2, Part I, Item W-5 to read:
“5. Laupahoehoe Small Boat Ramp, $150,000

Hawaii Plans and construction of small boat ramp, related naviga
tional improvements, parking lot, and appurtenances. This project
is deemed necessary to qualify for Federal-Aid financing or
reimbursement.”

(4) By amending Section 9 to read:

“SECTION 9. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for
fiscal year 1984-1985 which are unencumbered as of June 30, [1987] 1986 shall
lapse as of that date, provided further, that the lapsing date shall not apply to
projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the
legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.”

SECTION 12. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to
an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds
and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed
to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be
transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other
authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds
made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of
such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall
be made to the legislature by February 1, of the following year.

SECTION 13. The designated expending agency for capital improve
ments authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county
agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when
it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a
report of all such delegations for the period ending. December 31 of each
calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature
convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 14. Where county capital improvement projects are partially
or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the
legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction
and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 15. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies
shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired
for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that
such acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any projects
authorized in this Act.

SECTION 16. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstand
ing, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element
(design or land) for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by
transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-
phased cost elements (land or construction) for the same project authorized by
the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the
legislature in the future, provided that the total expenditure of funds for all cost
elements for the project shall not exceed the total authorization for that project.

SECTION 17. Where it has been determined that changed conditions,
such as reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction
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in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor
may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a
project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is
insufficient.

SECTION 18. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider
the legislative intent and the objectives of the user agency, its programs, the
scope and level of the user agency’s intended services; the means, efficiency, and
economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and
the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the
objectives of the user agency, its programs, the scope and level of the user
agency’s intended service and construct the improvement to meet the objectives
of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 19. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a
mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution, for a political
subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under
existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act
falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the State Constitution,
such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement
authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund,
the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be
correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 20. If the amount specified for any capital improvement
project is not totally required to complete the work of such project or after it is
definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount
will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be
expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement
project authorized by the legislature in this Act.

SECTION 21. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person
or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby
declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision
thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is
held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of
the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fuffill the
objective of such authorization to the extent possible. If any portion of a specific
lapse is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be
independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be lapsed to
fulfill the objective of such lapse to the extent possible.

SECTION 22. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical
errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such
errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the
legislature at its next session.

SECTION 23. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New
statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 24. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 13, 1986.)
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